
Board Agenda Report – Meeting of January 29, 2008
      Approval to Augment the Project Budget for the Sidewalk Rehabilitation Project at the


College of Alameda and Ratification of Proposed Change Orders, Rodan Builders, Inc.


Page 2

[image: image1.png]


Peralta Community College District

Department of General Services



MEMORANDUM   

DATE:           January 29, 2008
TO:

Elihu M. Harris, Chancellor



Board of Trustees

FROM:
Dr. Sadiq B. Ikharo, Vice Chancellor for General Services

SUBJECT:
Approval to Augment the Project Budget for the Sidewalk Rehabilitation Project at the College of Alameda in the Category of Construction and Ratification of Proposed Change Orders, Rodan Builders, Inc.
   ____________________________________________________________________________

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Peralta Community College District 





Board of Trustees Agenda Report

For the Trustee Meeting Date of January 29, 2008
Item title:

Approval to Augment the Project Budget for the Sidewalk Rehabilitation Project at the College of Alameda in the Category of Construction and Ratification of Proposed Changes Orders, Rodan Builders, Inc.
Specific Board Action Requested:  
Approval is requested to augment the budget for the previously Board approved project budget for the Sidewalk Rehabilitation Project at the College of Alameda in the amount $680,756, from $2,061,800 to $2,742,556.  Ratification is also requested for Proposed Change Orders to the contract with Rodan Builders, Inc., the general contractor for the Sidewalk Rehabilitation Project, in the amount of $86,353.
Item Summary:

At the September 18, 2007 Board meeting, ratification of the contract award to Rodan Builders, Inc. was approved for the College of Alameda Sidewalk Rehabilitation Project (Bid No. 06-07/74), in the amount of $1,715,000.  The contract amount was comprised of the Base Bid, in the amount of $1,600,000, plus two additive alternate prices identified in the bid, totaling $115,000.  The total contract amount was within the project budget ($2,061,800) approved by the Board at the meeting of June 12, 2007.  Rodan’s total bid, including all additive alternate prices which were not accepted, was $2,501,200. 

Due to unforeseen conditions, it is now necessary to request augmentation to the construction budget.  During the design process, based on existing borings and the construction of the interim portables (Cougar Village), the geotechnical engineer anticipated soft soil conditions of approximately 10%.  However, it was immediately realized during the course of construction that soft soil conditions were present in 90% of the sub grade.  In order to achieve the required compaction and to prevent failure of the sidewalks in the future, an additional four inches of a bridging agent had to be added between the soil and the sidewalk.  Other costly impacts were the discovery of noncompliant underground utilities and failure of existing piping that required repair and/or replacement.  In total these conditions delayed the construction by approximately two months.  

It is estimated that the total increase to the construction budget will be $680,756.  This includes the negotiated change order items presented for ratification at this meeting and all anticipated change orders to project completion, which is targeted for February 6, 2008.   This would increase the contract amount to $2,395,956, which is $105,444 below the original total bid amount of $2,501,200, but will result in an approximate increase of 39.7% to the existing contract.   The total change orders including the projected changes are due to the following conditions:  80% soft soil conditions, 15% utilities, and 5% miscellaneous unforeseen conditions.

Ratification is also requested for Proposed Change Order items to the contract with Rodan Builders, Inc., for the project in the amount of $86,353, which is 5.0% of the original contract amount ($1,715,000).  These additional items are compensation for additional work necessitated by unforeseen conditions, as detailed below.
Background/Analysis:

The changes have been reviewed and approved by the engineer, TranSystems, the project manager, Olive Construction Management, and the General Services Task Force Committee.  It was necessary for the contractor to perform this work so that the schedule would not be delayed and the sequencing of the work would not be affected.  In accordance with Board Policy 6.83, approval was requested from the Chancellor for the change order work, and the item is now brought before the Board for ratification.

The change order includes the following Proposed Change Order (PCO) items:
	PCO #
	DESCRIPTION
	JUSTIFICATION
	TYPE
	COST

	PCO # 1
	Project completion date to be 11/30/2007 (changed from 11/2/07).
	Per contract, project completion to be 77 days from notice to proceed.  NTP issued 9/14/07 therefore project completion to be 11/30/07.
	2-F


	0.00



	PCO # 2
	At building G replace 160 lf of 4”sewer and 3 service connections in SDR 17 piping.
	Old pipe failing and not sloped correctly. Reviewed by Architect and Facilities staff.

Critical path activity.
	1-F
	 $6,445.00

	PCO # 3
	In front of Library in planter area, provide area drain and associated piping under sidewalk.
	Due to ponding in planter this was requested by Facilities Staff and reviewed by the Architect.
	1-F
	$856.00

	PCO # 4
	At ADA ramp to loop road by Building B, relocate pull boxes for high voltage lines out of ramp.
	This is a code issue.  Pull boxes were found in existing ramp and under the truncated dome warning surface. 
	1-F
	$14,634.00

	PCO # 5

(CREDIT)
	Credit for removing three trees.  Work performed by others.
	Contract was not awarded to Rodan, and District wanted the work done before the start of school.
	2-F
	$(2,850.00)

	PCO # 6
	Reconnect 3 rain water pipes and replace 60 lf of drainage pipe.
	Rain water pipes were not connected, and piping was deteriorated.  Per Facilities Staff and Architect.
	2-F
	$1,260.00

	PCO # 7
	Install 2 area drains at east end of Building G.
	Planter area has settled and there was insufficient drainage near building.  Reviewed with Architect.  

Critical path activity.
2 calendar days plus supervision.

	2-F
	$5,098.00

	PCO # 8
	Additional demolition at Webster and Atlantic. 
	Thicker concrete and additional rebar above what shown on contract documents.
Critical path activity.
1 calendar day plus supervision.
	1-F
	$5,124.00

	PCO # 9
	Removal of trash, debris and light base at Webster and Atlantic.
	Directed by soils engineer to remove. 
	1-F
	$2,476.00

	PCO # 10
	Break out concrete at Building L staircase to repair undermining.
	Directed by soils engineer and Architect.
	1-F
	1,265.00

	PCO # 11 
	Pumped water out of upper section 9 where sprinklers flooded area and replaced soil with 3” AB rock.
	Sprinklers had to be shut off and came on by accident. Directed by soils engineer.

Phase 1 critical path activity.
2 calendar days plus supervision.
	1-F
	2,382.00

	PCO # 12 
	Removal and installation of existing conduit and junction box.
	Installation too close to surface.  Not at standard depth, 208 volt, no red concrete or tape.
Phase 1 critical path activity.
1 calendar day plus supervision.
	1-F
	$2,132.00

	PCO # 13
	Additional work in section 4 and 5 due to shallow conduits and water mains too shallow.
	Installations too close to surface.  Not at standard depth and had to be worked around very carefully. Reviewed by Architect and documented in RFI # 17.
Phase 1 critical path activity.
5 calendar days plus supervision.
	1-F
	$17,962.00

	PCO # 14
	Redesign of new sewer and grease trap at Building F.
	Insufficient slope, conflict with other piping systems and fiber optic pull boxes.
5 calendar days plus supervision.
Phase 2 critical path.
	1-A
	$24,004.00

	PCO # 15
	Install asphalt on north side of Section 4 sidewalk. 
	Uneven transition between new concrete and existing asphalt.  This was a safety issue as it was a trip hazard.

1 calendar day plus supervision.

Phase 2 critical path. 
	1-F
	$5,565.00

	
	
	Net Increase:
	
	$86,353.00

	
	
	19 calendar days to schedule
	
	


Legend:

1- Unforeseen Condition – Owner Initiated

2- Owner Requested Change – Owner Initiated

3- DSA of Agency requested change – Agency Initiated

4- Design error or admission – Architect Initiated

A- Approved for A/E Reimbursement

F- Not Approved for A/E Reimbursement

ALTERNATIVES/OPTIONS:   

Not Applicable
evaluation and recommended action:

Approval is recommended to augment the previously Board approved project budget for the Sidewalk Rehabilitation Project at the College of Alameda in the amount $680,756, from $2,061,800 to $2,742,556.  Ratification is also recommended for Proposed Change Orders to the contract with Rodan Builders, Inc., the general contractor for the Sidewalk Rehabilitation Project, in the amount of $86,353.
source of funds (and Fiscal/budgetary Impact):

Funding Source:  Measure A, as approved by the voters in Peralta’s constituency and authorized under Resolution 05/06-45, Exhibit A-1, District-Wide Projects, “Walkways, parking lots, landscaping, and handicap accessibility improvements.”
Other departments impacted by this action (e.g. Information Technology):     


 ___Yes


  X  No



Comments:

It should be noted that the sidewalk rehabilitation around Building A, due to the upcoming renovation activities, will be performed under the Building A Renovations Project currently bidding.  The project budget for the remaining sidewalk will be requested at an upcoming Board meeting.

General Counsel   (Legality and Format/adherence to Education Codes):


( Legal review conducted

( Legal review not required

Signature: :       /S/ Thuy Thi  Nguyen                            Date:  January 29, 2008  .                                  


Thuy Thi Nguyen, General Counsel
finance department 


( Finance Review Conducted
( Review not required

Signature: :         /S/ Thomas Smith                                 Date:  January 29, 2008 7                                               

         Thomas Smith


         Vice Chancellor for Finance and Administration

Administrator:__ /S/ Sadiq B. Ikharo_                         .  Date:  January 29, 2008 .                                                   /                     Dr. Sadiq B. Ikharo 
Vice Chancellor for General Services

Chancellor: :    /S/ Elihu  M. Harris                                Date:  January 29, 2008 .                                                   

 
Elihu M. Harris
